1.7.1.6 Behavioral Health Crisis Services 

The Contractor shall develop and maintain a comprehensive behavioral health crisis response Network 
that shall include: 

a. Crisis responsiveness which includes twenty-four (24 Hours) a day, seven (7) Days a week, three 

hundred sixty-five (365) Days a year emergency treatment and first response, including, when 
appropriate, mobile, and community-based response; 

b. Provision of or referral to psychiatric, addiction, and other community services, including but 

not limited to same day outpatient appointments;

[...]

for inpatient care and treatment to determine the need for any further services or referral to 
any services within seventy-two (72) Hours of crisis resolution; and 

g. Access to a Behavioral Health Services hotline twenty-four (24) Hours a day, seven (7) Days a 

week, three hundred sixty-five (365) Days a year in accordance with the requirements of Section 
1.12.8.6: “Use of 988 Mental Health Lifeline” of this Contract. The Contractor shall use the 
established Oklahoma 988 call center vendor network as the solution for meeting the 
requirement of the Contractor’s Behavioral Health Services hotline.